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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 616 

ANSWERED ON 4
th

 FEBRUARY, 2022 
 

INTEGRATED AYUSH HOSPITALS 

 

616.    SHRI Y.S. AVINASH REDDY: 

           SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY: 

           SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY: 

           SHRI KANUMURU RAGHU RAMA KRISHNA RAJU: 

 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the integrated AYUSH hospitals inaugrated and the foundation stones of 

such hospitals laid along with the funds released/allocated to promote these systems of 

medicines by the Government under the National AYUSH Mission and through other 

schemes during the last five years to till date, State/UT-wise indicating the number of beds 

therein; and 

 

(b) the details of the new AYUSH Hospitals/new AYUSH Educational Institutes for 

Ayurveda particularly in remote and other areas and the number of total new AYUSH Health 

& Wellness Centres (HWCs) which were also inaugurated in different parts of the country 

along with foundation stones laid and in progress according to the demands of the 

districts/States till date, State/UT- wise? 
 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 
 

(a) Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National AYUSH Mission (NAM), 

Ministry of Ayush has approved 89 Integrated AYUSH Hospitals to different State/UT 

Governments as per the proposals received in their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) 

during the last five years to till date. State/UT wise details of approved Integrated AYUSH 

Hospitals along with the number of beds therein, inauguration and foundation stone made by 

the States/UTs is furnished at Annexure I. Further, State/UT wise funds released/allocated to 

promote these systems of medicines by the Government under the National AYUSH Mission 

from 2016-17 to 2021-22 till date is furnished at Annexure II. 
 

(b)  As mentioned in the reply of part (a) 89 new Integrated AYUSH hospitals has been 

supported under NAM in different States/UTs which covers the remote and other areas 

during the last five years to till date. However, under NAM there is no provision for 

establishment of dedicated new Ayurveda Hospital. Further, under NAM Ministry of Ayush 

has approved the establishment of 07 new AYUSH Educational Institutes and 7513 AYUSH 

Health & Wellness Centres (HWCs) as per the proposals received from the State/UT 

Governments through SAAPs from 2016-17 to 2021-22 till date. The State/UT wise details of 
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New AYUSH Educational Institutes & AYUSH HWCs approved under NAM and their 

inauguration in different parts of the country along with foundation stones laid by States/UTs 

is furnished at Annexure III. 
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Annexure I 

State/UT wise details of approved Integrated AYUSH Hospitals along with the number of beds 

therein, inauguration and foundation stone made by the States/UTs  

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the 

State/UT 

No. of  

Integrated 

AYUSH 

Hospitals 

Supported 

Location of 

integrated 

AYUSH Hospital 

Approved 

No. of Beds 

Year of 

Approval 

Amount approved 

till date (Rs. in 

Lakhs) 

Status of   

Inauguration 

/laying down of 

foundation  

stone. 

1 

Andaman 

& Nicobar 

Islands 

1 Port Blair 50 2019-20   107.400  

Under progress 

2 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
1 Visakhapatnam 50 2016-17   331.367  

Under progress 

3 Assam 2 

Goalpara  50 2016-17   900.000  
Under progress 

Majuli  50 2016-17   890.000  
Under progress 

6 
Chhattisgar

h 
8 

Champa 50 2020-21   255.500  
Under progress 

Mahasamund 50 2020-21   255.500  
Under progress 

Koria 50 2020-21   255.500  
Under progress 

Korba 50 2020-21   255.500  
Under progress 

Kanker 50 2020-21   255.500  
Under progress 

Narayanpur 50 2020-21   255.500  
Under progress 

Bijapur 50 2020-21   255.500  
Under progress 

Dantewada 50 2020-21   255.500  
Under progress 

11 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
2 

Kullu  50 2016-17   150.000  
Under progress 

Mandi 50 2017-18     25.000  
Under progress 

12 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
5 

Kishtwar  50 2017-18   300.000  
Under progress 

Kupwara 50 2017-18   516.383  
Under progress 

Bilawar 50 2018-19   379.575  
Under progress 

Kulgam  50 2018-19   316.383  
Under progress 

Samba 50 2020-21   100.000  
Under progress 

13 Jharkhand 1 Ranchi 50 2019-20   600.000  
Under progress 

14 Karnataka 2 
Gadag  50 2016-17   900.000  Inaugurated 

Mangalore  50 2016-17   900.000  Inaugurated 

15 Kerala 2 

Chalakudy, 

Thrissur 
50 2017-18   300.630  

Under progress 

Mattannur, 

Kannur 
50 2019-20   533.330  

Under progress 

16 
Lakshadwe

ep 
1 Kavaratti 50 2016-17   195.800  

Under progress 
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17 
Maharashtr

a 
4 

Nandurbar 30 2017-18   425.000  
Under progress 

Sindhudurg 30 2017-18   425.000  
Under progress 

Pune 30 2017-18   425.000  
Under progress 

Ahmadnagar 30 2017-18   425.000  
Under progress 

18 Manipur 4 

Moreh, Chandel 

District 
50 2016-17   621.000  

Inaugurated 

Churancandpur  50 2016-17   621.000  Foundation 

stone laid down 

KwakeithelKonje

ng Leikai 
50 2016-17   393.590  

Inaugurated 

Keirao AC, 

Imphal East 

District 

50 2017-18   637.800  

Inaugurated 

19 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
7 

Bhopal 50 2016-17   700.001  
Under progress 

Indore 50 2017-18   400.000  
Under progress 

Narsinghpur 50 2017-18   600.000  
Under progress 

Chitrakoot 50 2017-18   300.000  
Under progress 

Mandleshwar  50 2018-19   199.751  
Under progress 

Balaghat 50 2021-22     50.000  
Under progress 

Sehore 50 2021-22     50.000  
Under progress 

20 Meghalaya 2 

Sohra 

(Cherapunje), 

CHC, East Khasi 

Hills 

50 2016-17 1087.568 
Foundation 

stone laid on 

17.11.2018 

Umtrew Village, 

Rhi Bhoi District, 
50 2019-20   675.000  

Foundation 

stone laid on 

28.02.2020 

21 Mizoram 1 Aizwal 50 2020-21     69.609  
Under progress 

22 Nagaland 3 

Razha, Chedema 50 2017-18 1019.160 
Under progress 

Sapangya 

(Chungtia) 
50 2017-18   201.676  

Under progress 

Yachem, 

Longleng 
50 2019-20   100.000  

Under progress 

23 Odisha 3 

 Dhenkanal  50 2016-17   800.000  
Under progress 

Behrampur 50 2017-18   300.000  
Under progress 

Balasore 50 2019-20   100.000  
Under progress 

24 Puducherry 1 Yanam  50 2018-19   975.000  
Under progress 

25 Punjab   

Moga  50 2016-17   650.000  
Foundation 

stone laid on 

22.02.2020 

Dyalpur Sodhia 

Zirakpur 
50 2016-17   650.000  

Foundation 

stone laid on 

14.11.2019 
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26 Rajasthan 6 

Bhilwara 50 2016-17   450.000  Inaugurated 

Ajmer 50 2016-17   450.000  Inaugurated 

Churu 50 2016-17   450.000  Inaugurated 

Bikaner 50 2016-17   450.000  Inaugurated 

Jaipur 50 2018-19   436.000  Inaugurated 

Sikar 50 2019-20   450.000  Under progress 

28 Tamil Nadu 3 

Theni  50 2016-17   733.330  Inaugurated 

Thiruvannamalai 50 2016-17   733.330  Inaugurated 

Pudukkottai 50 2018-19   400.000  
Under progress 

29 Telangana 3 

Anantgiri, 

Vikarabad, 

Rangareddy 

Distt. 

50 2016-17   600.000  

Under progress 

Bhupalpalli 

(V&M), 

Jayashankar 

Bhupalpalli 

District. 

50 2017-18   300.000  

Under progress 

Siddipet Head 

Quarters 
50 2017-18   300.000  

Under progress 

30 Tripura 2 

Paradise 

Chowmuhani, 

Agartala 

50 2017-18   569.330  

Under progress 

Belonia 50 2017-18   272.260  
Under progress 

31 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
19 

Basti 50 2016-17   900.001  
Under progress 

Sirathu 

Koushambi 
50 2017-18   900.000  

Inaugurated 

Sonbhadra 50 2017-18   900.000  Inaugurated 

Orai Jalaun  50 2017-18   900.000  Under progress 

Sant Kabir 

Nagar,  
50 2017-18   900.000  

Inaugurated 

Saharanpur  50 2017-18   900.000  Under progress 

Deoria  50 2017-18   900.000  Inaugurated 

Lalitpur 50 2017-18   900.000  Inaugurated 

Amethi  50 2017-18   900.000  Inaugurated 

Kanpur Dehat   50 2017-18   900.000  Inaugurated 

Firozpur, Balia 

District 
50 2017-18   900.000  

Under progress 

RaiBareilly 50 2018-19   726.640  
Under progress 

Baghpat 50 2018-19   727.350  
Under progress 

Fatehpur 50 2018-19   775.350  
Under progress 

Shravasti 50 2020-21   212.925  Foundation 

stone laid down 

Unnao 50 2020-21   212.925  Foundation 

stone laid down 
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Hardoi 50 2021-22   265.000  Foundation 

stone laid down 

Gorkhpur 50 2021-22   265.000  Foundation 

stone laid down 

Sambhal 50 2021-22   265.000  Foundation 

stone laid down 

32 Uttrakhand 3 

Haldwani 50 2017-18   556.610  Inaugurated 

Jakhnidhar, Tehri 50 2018-19   300.000  
Under progress 

Tanakpur, 

Champawat 
50 2018-19   300.000  

Under progress 

33 
West 

Bengal 
1 

Paschim 

Midnapore 
50 2016-17   900.000  

Inaugurated 

  Total 89   
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Annexure II 

State/UT wise funds released/allocated to promote AYUSH systems of medicines by the Government under the 

National AYUSH Mission from 2016-17 to 2021-22 till date: 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

S. 

No. 

Name of 

States/UTs  

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21  2021-22 Total amount 

release  
1 Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 

394.821 302.330 317.886 365.418 251.808 296.061 1928.323 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1125.531 1176.012 1280.206 1900.594 385.402 0.000 5867.745 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 465.450 545.706 547.844 383.330 678.090 180.850 2801.270 

4 Assam 1631.649 2390.692 738.328 1601.322 347.150 0.000 6709.141 

5 Bihar 1752.914 0.000 0.000 2661.298 516.535 1686.077 6616.824 

6 Chandigarh 509.320 490.520 52.552 0.000 195.808 10.354 1258.554 

7 Chhattisgarh 1624.737 1226.755 1066.868 0.000 2691.066 234.480 6843.906 

8 Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli and Daman & 

Diu 

204.981 143.403 72.010 63.854 0.000 0.000 484.248 

9 Ladakh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 187.454 187.454 

10 Delhi 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

11 Goa 622.597 262.468 146.898 118.651 65.988 218.988 1435.590 

12 Gujarat 1533.046 1274.394 1760.855 2229.691 244.011 0.000 7041.997 

13 Haryana 1034.396 848.442 1201.361 2299.475 3034.422 647.702 9065.798 

14 Himachal Pradesh 614.212 718.927 1907.010 2045.892 494.940 1261.800 7042.781 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 769.208 992.584 1196.727 1848.539 2285.751 953.510 8046.319 

16 Jharkhand 48.011 0.000 0.000 1522.312 0.000 1309.765 2880.088 

17 Karnataka 1241.455 2059.866 2688.312 1791.709 2184.371 1169.660 11135.373 

18 Kerala 891.204 2096.234 2597.838 1540.535 2337.585 634.069 10097.465 

19 Lakshadweep 509.729 63.747 0.000 426.878 19.605 39.156 1059.115 

20 Madhya Pradesh 2645.333 3059.684 2829.126 4012.347 5608.633 2479.599 20634.722 

21 Maharashtra 529.186 1784.285 0.000 4308.643 0.000 0.000 6622.114 

22 Manipur 1229.987 1339.326 1231.226 907.075 571.720 170.040 5449.374 

23 Mizoram 603.754 693.478 722.739 199.510 657.720 259.080 3136.281 

24 Meghalaya 802.743 738.254 0.000 348.210 247.970 609.780 2746.957 

25 Nagaland 521.284 1516.916 920.869 950.580 1254.890 232.270 5396.809 

26 Odisha 1221.301 1561.020 1072.734 726.096 716.640 1075.380 6373.171 

27 Puducherry 170.000 239.995 445.520 238.416 47.667 123.968 1265.566 

28 Punjab 1317.811 1348.662 37.451 1155.493 89.770 527.280 4476.467 

29 Rajasthan 2225.209 6893.256 3022.174 1987.595 2276.400 3189.000 19593.634 

30 Sikkim 874.071 180.087 270.316 330.593 350.440 49.650 2055.157 

31 Tamil Nadu 1980.541 2789.072 2326.305 1993.913 616.580 1631.454 11337.865 

32 Telangana 1330.696 1055.111 690.364 934.178 0.000 3132.252 7142.601 

33 Tripura 334.062 1195.541 668.670 0.000 270.080 138.710 2607.063 

34 Uttar Pradesh 8466.625 6280.230 11854.151 7923.690 10373.858 7910.937 52809.491 

35 Uttarakhand 1187.929 1986.097 1690.281 825.340 656.458 2622.504 8968.609 

36 West Bengal 1298.056 1654.646 2292.419 1849.740 247.346 2118.045 9460.252 

  TOTAL 41711.849 48907.740 45649.040 49490.917 39718.703 35099.875 260578.124 
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Annexure III 

The State/UT wise details of New AYUSH Educational Institutes approved under NAM from 2016-17 

to 2021-22 till date and their inauguration in different parts of the country along with foundation 

stones laid by States/UTs: 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of State/ 

UT 

No. 

of 

Units 

Name of the Institutions 
Year of 

Approval 

Amount 

approved 

till date 

(Rs. in 

Lakhs) 

Status of   

Inauguration/ 

laying down of 

foundation 

stone 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 

Govt. Naturopathy & Yoga 

Medical College (New)  at 

Vishakapatnam 

2016-17 320.00 Under progress 

2 Karnataka 1 

Men-Tsee-Khang (Sowa 

Rigpa) College expansion 

project of Dalai Lama's 

Institute of Higher 

Education, Sheshagirihalli, 

Mysore Road, 

BidadiHobali, Ramanagara 

Disstt. 

2016-17 1050.00 Under progress 

3 Sikkim 1 

Construction of Sowa 

Rigpa in Namgyal Institute 

of Tebetology, Deaorali, 

Gangtok, Sikkim 

2016-17 708.66 Under progress 

4 Haryana 2 

Unani College & Hospital 

to be established in 

Village, Akera, Distt. Nuh 

2017-18 800.00 Under progress 

Setting up of Government 

Homeopathic College & 

Hospital at Village 

Manglai District Ambala 

2018-19 700.00 Under progress 

5 West Bengal 1 

Yoga and Naturopathy 

Degree College at Belur 

State General Hospital, 

Howrah 

2018-19 1000.00 Under progress 

6 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
1 

Govt. Ayurved College. 

Ankhnoor, Jammu  
2018-19 255.85 Under progress 

 

Total 7 
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The State/UT wise details of  AYUSH HWCs approved under NAM from 2016-17 to 2021-22 

till date and their inauguration in different parts of the country along with foundation stones 

laid by States/UTs: 

S. 

No. 

Name of State / 

UT 

No. of 

approved 

Ayush 

HWCs 

No. of progressive 

functional Ayush 

HWCs 

Status of upto 50 Bedded 

integrated AYUSH Hospital  

Inaugration/foundation 

stone laid down. 

1 Andaman & 

Nicobar Islands 

6 6 Progressively functional 

2 Andhra Pradesh 110 0 Progressively functional 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

49 0 Progressively functional 

4 Assam 49 0 Progressively functional 

5 Bihar 268 18 Progressively functional 

6 Chandigarh  6 5 Progressively functional 

7 Chhattisgarh 240 28 Progressively functional 

8 Delhi  0 0 Progressively functional 

9 DNH & DD 0 0 Progressively functional 

10 Goa 40 9 Progressively functional 

11 Gujarat 265 161 Progressively functional 

12 Haryana 569 345 Inaugrated 10 AYUSH 

HWCS 

13 Himachal 

Pradesh 

240 140 Progressively functional 

14 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

317 194 Progressively functional 

15 Jharkhand 267 0 Progressively functional 

16 Karnataka 176 106 Progressively functional 

17 Kerala 240 66 Progressively functional 

18 Ladakh  14 0 Progressively functional 

19 Lakshadweep  5 3 Progressively functional 

20 Madhya Pradesh 562 352 Progressively functional 

21 Maharashtra 294 172 Progressively functional 

22 Manipur 17 0 Progressively functional 

23 Meghalaya 45 0 Progressively functional 

24 Mizoram 38 24 Progressively functional 

25 Nagaland 49 2 Progressively functional 

26 Odisha 250 66 Progressively functional 

27 Puducherry  4 3 Progressively functional 
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28 Punjab 217 0 Progressively functional 

29 Rajasthan 1000 460 Progressively functional 

30 Sikkim 18 18 Progressively functional 

31 Tamil Nadu 250 140 Progressively functional 

32 Telangana 421 0 Progressively functional 

33 Tripura 45 0 Progressively functional 

34 Uttar Pradesh 871 500 Inaugrated 250 AYUSH 

HWCS 

35 Uttarakhand 300 67 Progressively functional 

36 West Bengal 271 87 Progressively functional 

  Total 7513 2972   

 


